»EIM

RH70E23XT

RH70E25XT

ATOR

H2L
N MANUAL

INTRODUCTION

1~2

SAFETY NOTES
BB

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SN

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
2kt

=

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
ERENETRS

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
ikt o4 Rod i

ASSEMBLY SECTION

6~17 BN

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
FBINERRR

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRRNCER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
SHEHTEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
iR

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BEFRHEHEERT

2!

]

MICROEEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
FRRMAREARS

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
FRERSRRENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYR:0 AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEAR B8 PR W P LT RS R E DA R

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERREREFEMEE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REDOESSER

B|R|= |8

RCE-BL1MA BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MREINENERRE

27~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
REOoRFARERRE

TROUBLESHOOTING
MITPARRANR

ALIGN

Extraordinary
Perfection ... ...,

r

(» MICROBEAST PLUS

| '\.\"C;.‘rf
y pd B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

N

_a

0

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

AENMTERCHESUARIER BRES - ERY - BBEOEMAER
Al HE—EENGERFERXONE WIS REEFRAS
LfhB#eE - SRR FAHEDRAD-RBDAR EZEDENEH
EEPERARD - FREFRERRETED - ERYEANEMAES
- ZREBEFALREOHH - ARFABHERZASDNERD « BEREH
ERLSERE-



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700X Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter RIC model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700X Deminator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

MEERNEHRES - AT RESHSEMEA T-REX 700X Dominator BRE - BIZNENMEETELREE2REETHEENERFESHRN - BIHIT
BEOFESESHES - fEAB ST HEL REENESE « T-REX T00X Dominater BETHETHRNTER - FRIERRRTEEENNSEAREER
HIERIT RS « T-REX 700X Dominator 35 R ITIBEAMIT -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND smstcras

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
" I EEAELARMNT  WOENEFE -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EamaEsRERE  TERRRTEESMEREZEERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& = B ERpa R R fERen - Mot iR SR R -

IMPORTANT NOTES =g

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700X Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN proeducts. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is Intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the properiy of others.

T-REX 700X Dominator SIS HAMEERA - EERNS T WSRESESMAI HENENAS - FLUDROERFSS-FREDTETSISEHNE ST
L EEZENESHRERAE - DERNERARTE - I8 | FARTEAMOER NS lENNERINERERESTEREDAENNIHERR
FRECEMATONRE FERERHETREESVARMIIENN ARHESREN A REEBRERSEESRITERG « LEERZERATRIFE
A EREHEBELTEFR EORIFIEREN FOFEITENERRE -

EHEESMEES » I BiE-NECECRMENRRETARSENREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00X Dominator requires a
cartain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalr or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BIEEE SN DR e e B AT 2GR « SOMEIREEIE R - WERTHERTAE - #AEAERA ST RETHRE - ERERREEEA0ER
TiGERE - 0BG ERR ST - FRNEE 000 SR EITEE - HREPSCEER - HERSOTHER - BE - 88 - 80 - BRET
EFERAEARES - TOTREEVEAN - S£EEE - BE - 8% - 3N - REETRRERGER - BAREE - EAEEERERNE -

AFR

* Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/IC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet errer, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ansure
they are firmly secured.

B

- DERTHAHEEE - EERIUENEEE - RENEERE - DIRRNEDUERE - K - R PR ERT




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ERmBIRAZ

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high veltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EEanpuR ReRE unsheaGES. 26RRCONRRE HRUTHOLN
- g g Gﬂ-‘i!ﬁﬂgaﬁg
H%{’E‘Fﬁ Hﬂﬁﬂﬁiﬂ'ﬂ!ﬂ; ’ IH.FIEEIHE:HHEBEE% *

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES #E®iEEHE

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more velatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can resultin fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BEROE—-MERCEAMEE T - BRTN - BRI LEERRANEMN - MERETER
IERH@IEEEHH*E THEEREEER URBfAdIRRESHERS - UL

PREVENT MOISTURE SRe@mm

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated aquipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

A e PR S B TR VT - e

(@~

o) PROPER OPERATION Z7$@R5ER a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of Q?‘ﬁ%
instructors. This product is for R/IC modal, 50 do not use for other purpose.
ﬂ' d K ®
AR SRR AL ADBBER LOBRaa FAARO R | o

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B&mE#®

Before tu rnlng on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interferance can cause your modal,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommeand you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

RELUBIRGBAGN . BENARERLCIRIInE KoMK - SRRARAONNR

BALIER S LA SR - ?H‘lﬁ“ﬂﬁﬁm?ﬁlﬁ HoENRLE - (DET ﬁ
Eﬁﬁ% ?EIE?\H&EMEE]

ARG S AEE OPERATION Z2#®iE

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it ]
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter AN

when you have landed the model.

MECEIAERE—FHUES/RFESE AN - BEEEHW - R T ERTHERE - BOHSRER
BRTREEER - AOEREREIN T - RERHUAB CRIEARRDESEREE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES ¥R SH :

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning

at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to =
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as wall as surrounding objects.

BRI NSl SR Ty EHEHFE‘BMI.EEEEE@HAE ‘!J:EH
MEMBEEHAR - SHoRRERPNERRERERN  ERAESEMNBERSHERE

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT asiss

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heatar. It is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

BIERMASERL PA EIE RE S - BFERATERN  BrEREAMEMNE - 06 - LBREN
T2 T A e T 8 4 A PR B ]

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY et ALIGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BNEERE RN

Transm <hannel or more, Halicoptar systam) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-8CX RCC-300 Battery Charger
S (E mﬂlﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂl ERTHEREHE RCCECK RCC-300 FEALE

B A

1)

Receiver(T-channel or more) Remote Recelvar 22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
HEE (TBRLE) L s 22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Bt x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY gf§iTR

[HT0118] = [HETMT901] [HET80001]
Swashplate Leveler Multi-function Tester APBOO Digital Pitch Gauge
+FEEER EihE Rt APEDD RIS
T— \N l -
= Hexagon L 4
Screw Driver \“‘ EI
Philips Screw Driver TUmE T
e Cuttor Ko Phtar—saif Nesdlc Nose Plers on cA Slus Grease
& 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm 2mm.5mm
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION @50 aucn ///4
T00FLTE
b rth e it SR oty YRS RS Eﬂg‘;‘" Ll
Pl -

TOOHB19
T0OHB18
§00HBS

490 KNV/4535) Motor x 1
14535) B x 1

Option Equipment
pob I

Microbeast PLUS

F riess System x 1

lwﬁbﬂlm : 1

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Serve x 3
DSE20M SRR MSEEE x 3

D5825M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DSEZEM MR W x 1

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC x 1
RCE-BLAJ0A BHINEE <1

Servo Extension Cable x 2

ISR x 2

Canopy
m=a TO0HB17
TO0EFLZ
700HG3




5. MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE msmmisssn aAuan //4

There are many versions of T-REX 700X Dominator for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 700X Dominator Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 700X Dominator version by referring to
more product information In this manual.

T-REX 700X Dominator SAMSSESHEEIFLHNE - BREEHTE
EMHOBEESTEENTE FHE - RELBE—NO - ELBEN

Ll Super Combo fE R R{FIEH - CTHTEMBETLONRERERSENR

EE"

T-REX 700X DOMINATOR SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 700X DOMINATOR SUPER COMBOSIESM [RH70E23XT]

’ N @ EIXE=e )
TOOHCT TOOFLH TOOHBA7 T00HB11B TOOHB19
\ el
P ;¢ ‘ -
:.:'" r :‘F ol 7 e
i
700HE18 BOOHBS 700HG3 TOOHT17 TOOHT
e
——— e iz .
G
TOOFLTE Repair Towel x1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set RCE-BL130A Brushiess ESC x 1
MR X 1 700 BMELEN x 18 RCE-BL130A BEITIH x 1
Mixd Sot Serow L]
Micrebeast PLUS wiﬂmxgz
Flybarless System x 1 DSH25M High Brushless Servo x 1| DSS20M High Volage Brushless Servo 1 3| Modor Stant Thread Pindon Gear 137 3 4 | RCM-BLESOM Brorilsss Motor [00VMSI5) 2 1
PR X 1 D5825M & xi | DSB2OM MENEBEREx | MEEDE 13T x1 RCM-BLASOMX S I3 (490KVI518) x 1
T-REX 700X DOMINATOR KI1 DARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 700X DOMINATOR KIT 526 [RH70E25XT]
& Vs @ e— :
TOOHCT TOOFLH TOOHBAT T0OHB11B TOOHB19
e
= | @ | o A | I
e : L} /-
=i
F00HB18 BOOHBS F00HG2 TOOHT17 7O0HT
—_——— —————
9 " e
M4x4 Set Scrowx 2 L
Mdxd LLEREERE x 2 TO00FLTE Repair Towal x 1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sel | RCIELESM Brushisss Moter [ONMEE 11
ﬁaﬁ'ﬂm’r”mm“ AR X 1 700 BREEN x 18 RCHM-BLESOND. S (430KVI4535) 1 1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiaiIZehasssn AUGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBEmIRiTil 2

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

+ Bafore flight, please check if the batterles of transmitter and recelver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, 5o please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

« Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and Incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- BNROEELREREENNRESETERA - LRGSR EANEE -

- BARITHREORE ZREEETHOTEREERRTORE -

- RANARGMGRESURREL - MRS - EEMAA (OLE) 2SI -

- AN OARTREMERMGNER - ANRLNEREEE OHEENETE  MANRCEMENESR - SHNREERE - FEROMNmET IRy
EEEONE - EEESRRMADES - RREERDDN -

- HANCHEEERROSERFEESNGE  ROAEECH - cATRESOLERSATIRMBNONE - ERERN RSN ETIRIEIES «

- ROTEREEHRLNRROEHIN  BEENEEFRETNAROSYS - HENTEHNTSHHE - BEIRIEEE ENEEDDT - HEREETR
BOSFTEEERT - PREATIRBGER - I8 SARTEOEEHE - R - REAREST - AERBERTLE REE -

- BEFAOERARSARROWNE  ARNERAELER - SNRNSREA NSRRI -
- MESIRSIENRESEETR - RTPORDRENORT - TiESA S RERBRMISRSEUE -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
EBHLTHUZEESYR BMESLETE LD DRRNNSFEAZTNE -

+ CA : Apig small arm:-unt of CA Glue to fix. - 0IL : Ai:ll:l small amount of OIL.
EaE b4 il ‘l'l‘l'iﬂ mERNRE
R48 : A ]Z.;mgu amount of Anaerobic Retalner to fix. + Grease : Add small amount of Greasa.
: &% SEREEE M#a : RoAEmaa

« T43 : %small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
W o fofet

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character faces outside.
E N0 R R - A NS

ASAITON| | Keep plastic parts away from heat.

PEFrBREEMRE -
I 1 Il ] l
[ T43 ] Gruasa
Anaaroble Thread Lock Graase il T43 Glua width : approx. 1mm
“ﬁﬁ“:‘-" Retalner wan nfE W T43 FERE L imm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C «

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is Kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

©OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

LETE (RE) HRERABRGEECHNRNE - ASRLETRRAER - ORHES 180C-

2BEE (T3 HESENERME - A5 REH . CRARZEMAMNMEREEREN  BELABCR OERBRFERESREE - 150
B T o N 4R 5 BB RS 15 89 -

3. M (Grease) M B IR BA A - B PR 52 6 08 A EE 0 HE 0 -

OLEENDEBCHDNETHEERRETRREIHNAAE  LENREHELE RROERFHERNSFANATIRBHBRNRE -




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION @i aucN //4
700FLH12] AT

™ | Thrust bearing and washer for

radial bearing are wear [tems; m%‘ﬂ L S
therefore, it is recommended to
inspect after avery 20 flights and
replaced as necessary. For flights |:'>
with high headspeed, the
Tmhﬂn.mt* mrg ik inspection interval should be (ouT) IN)
. reduced to ensure flight safety. Srmaller ID "'ﬁﬂn
[I ﬁ%ﬁ“ﬂ%‘i%’!&ﬂmﬁgﬁﬂﬁi}m oo 2 Metal Mai Holde
[ | ' n Rotor r
MRiTel - MEETIEEE AN - LR THRUST BEARING LR X ERTHRTE
B,'"lnu %H il
B O 10x & 19xSmm) x 4
Bwearing
% ¢ 10x & 19x5mm
@ H Thrust Bearing
Spindle Bearing Spacer IEHEER & 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm
B MR & 100 & 18ximm)x 2
Socket Collar Screw
@) [T AT TR M3XS mm
Socket Collar Scrow
Spindle Bearing Spacer
\BRATARKRUMIGTE ) e RND 6 10x0 10xtmm
Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
EFEEI0 MW -
AFE
Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled, -
lease confirm every screw is firml,
Socured wiifilis. Daletluse TATEH e THotor Holder -
Apply a little amount of T43 thread ;W P:;;jﬂ; part. P
lock when fixing a metal part. '
DL BN R AEN AR M) | | SEMESHELS -
FL Metal Main Rotor Housing - -,
/PCAUTION Spindie Bearing Spacer Collar Scrow
BN BRI o 10x o 16ximm) x 2 HEBEIE K IRAR (MEx16mm) x 2
P O [ O [
Logoon The T
=
Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Damper
HNEE( 10 1Tx2imm)x2  HEHE( S 10x & 1TxTmm) x 2
L ’
Head Damper
o]

Spindle Bearing Spacer

Feathering Shaft 7 @ 10x 6 160t

@ ng mim CAUTION

The feathering shaft and ﬂ'm 10106 5mm (( :
feathering shaft socket screws Feathering Shaft Sleave ZALUGEHN
are wear items, and thus should O A L The T
be inspected for replacement after e ' i

every 100 flights. For flights with

high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safaty. :IG:I“ I“P Ptlﬁ l‘!m:: ﬂﬂi"m' "'!tl °:£T43 ':'htﬂ“
= ghtening the featharing shaft socke
ig "‘f:ﬁﬁﬁgﬁjﬁﬁm‘g‘“'ﬁ ﬂf-‘ screws and make sure to tighten firmly, but
Eigalﬂmﬁ :ﬁan}!#iz

B e not over tighten. Suggest using a torque
HERTEE + wrench or torque lock when tightening
scraws. Torque value 20.0kg.cm Collar Screw
Apply a little amount of T43 thread T i EEOML HERATY
lock when fixing a metal part. g v H'gagxéggﬁﬁgggﬁﬁ ' Eﬁgﬁ Sicifnen
BHENRERFREDARTSERE) | | (HR20.0kg.cm »




700FLH12

H © B

Beari Bearing
lﬁtm?ﬁmrm]:t BT & 2x¢ 52 3mm) x 4

© | ©O I

Apply a llittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
AHENEERGREEART4RRE) -

S

700FLH13
© Om

EEIPT AR M3 2mm) x 2 Washar

‘Washer Collar
W30 Imm) x 2 AT 3xn d 4Bl Smm) x 2 ]
::Tg: & Sx2. Imm
700FLH12A Radius A
Radiusill
o Socket Screw
@ P EEM AR MixSmm
Socket scraw i
EEM R M2Smm) x 4 Collar
© | o Boaring SN a5
: g B& ¢ 3x ¢ Tudmm antrol Arm (g

TOONM Linkage

=> Ball B(M3x4)

# TOON i B(Maxd)
& Sx12mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)

BRI B(M3x4) & Sx10.5mm) x 2 PEEx2

© [J/m

Socket Collar Scrow
T P 700 A (M2 dmm) x 2

© [ "GIs

M4 Nut Elavator Ball Link
W B RN x 2 AR x 2

© |

Washer
W dx B Trmm) x 2

L A

Linkage Rod({A)

B

AES

You may adjust the length of ball link when
tracking is off while flight .

ERTOREMALE  TRSWEENRESDNE -
&!:EUTEH

For installation, make sure the "Check
Point" is face upward, than use plier or
wranch grasp the center of hexagonal rod to
adjust its suitable length, turns clockwise to
decraase the length, turns countar
clockwise to increase the linkage length.

SEARAANEE" SuPRERSARRnR"

Approx. 57.5mm x 2
IS (A) &7 57.5mm x 2

Linkage Rod{A)

Lefi-hand
fod )

La

Check Point
Amemm -

Right-hand
i

H R

Already assombled by Factory. Bafore flying, please
check if the screws are fixed with glue.
EHEEENS - f-TIRTNRTERESESE LBFOND -

BRI (M3xd) ¢ Su29mm
700N Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
TOOMN IE0 B{M3x4) & Sx1Zmm) x &
CCPM Swashplate

© ([ coPM +7HR
Leng LI Ball (M3x4 Use The-Qute

Mmmﬂmj (s Ex!ﬂmrtll x1 | EMEML

Socket Collar Screw
700FLH12A| Socket Collar Sc
- =~ Mdxzdmm :‘;:;:-t-ﬁ;”ar Scraw
@ =) Washer TiR 0 AT Mdx24mm
u Rod{A Elevator Ball Link
n:lmi rl'm:; x2 AR P
Colla Washa

(o e, 1 - r
Linkage Ball B{M3x4) Collar

— Main Shaft
EWE ¢ 120184 Imm

7




TD“HB1 7A| Recommend sanding the marked position
- ~ as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.
I;B&E.EM‘ + {28 #800~1000 HEME
¥R - A W mRE R -
Bearl
Wl & 12x ¢ 2dnbmm
Bearing Motor Pinlon Gear
B O 12x & 24xBmm) x 3 Maln Shaft Bearing Mount
Bearin g!B lock - nnmg
EREE Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
e )
R D Ex & 13x5mm) x 1
Socket Scrow Socks
A TR AR (M2, SxBmm) x & Smwt Collar
BERATAEE
EEMIBmm
[ o
Socket Button Head Collarscraw
FRMMA TR ER RS (M3Bmm) x 6 ng
e r B & 12x § 2dxBmm
Up;lr Main Frame
700HB18A| "% Framo Mounting Bolt
M M3x3Emm £ Ganopy Mounting Bolt Socket Scrow
r Socket Scrow glﬂgg M TR M2, 5x8mm
© D- BHATARMI8mM A e
SocketScrow - Hoad Collar Scrow
Iy m) X
i 700HB18 | e 7 S 700HB19
T 1I® |6 comy © [jm
Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Sockat Collar Scraw
'\llil (M 328, Bxdd. Imm jx 2 W (M3x38mm) x 1 | AT AR (M3xSmm) x 6

TEHJHBHEl

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a matal part.
BRRMESEFAENERT(REE) -

Socket Collar Scrow

EFMT AN EE (Mixtmm) x 14
© [
Socket Scrow

Eﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁmuanm: xd

vy

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.
E%gﬁﬂ@m F ARENES

700HB18A |

g ™y

© [

Socket Scrow
FEM MM Bmm) x 2

=

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
\meum[ummummn H

S

HEMA AR SMIxSmm

Lowar Maln Frame
TR

Socket Collar Scrow
T BEEA MR EmEMIxEmm

Front Canopy
Mounting Bolt

MRS NIEE
M3, 81 Bmm

Socket Collar Screw
B AT EESAMIxEmm




R Apply a llttle amount of T43 thread

= lock whan fixing a metal part.
Main frame assembly key point : ;“-!“ Shaft —_, n fixing a pa

SBRRANEEETRAERAARTARME) -
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the leval table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

[

e EE TR

RUERMSERE R NE - BMATORT=NERNE - TEHon
N - TRESOFART TR (BRTH)ENEL : BENTe
AUERERS 7T R S R - RS RO MR
TR -

Main Frame
TS

700HB18 T00HG2A

r .

© M © O © | o =
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw  Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Sat screw

| RSP E AR AR (T3x12mm]) x 2 SREEPT L B R (T3x8mm) x 1 L MIWEI( S 3x o Bximm) x4 MIIENRIBA (MIxdmm) x 4

700HB18A | (700HB11B
© [wm © [im © [

Scrow Socket Collar Screw
L I 0P 7O B8 A (M3 1 0mim]) x 2 EEM A REEARMIxEmm) x6 A AR (M3x12mm) x 4

Frame Standoff
an o) BEFHEE ¢ 5.5x 9 4.5:061mm

Socket Button Head  © *%% 1

gsa-rlep I Scmnw

Tﬁﬁﬁ HE R mﬁ Mount e Wit
Socket Button Head T00X Aluminum
Self Tapplng Serow Hexagonal Bolt
HEIA TSR TOOX 7588 B4 Socket Collar Screw
Tt 2mm $2.5x36mm FE AT EEEAMIEmm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEFEATREEEEMII0MmM

Landing Skid
4R 1935061 45535, 75mm

i
TOON Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt

TOON 75 i R
& 2.5x60.9mm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 kR M3xdmm

Landing Skid Nut
BwEn
I: Skid Plpe End Cap
xlﬂ.ﬂﬁlﬂ
_,_..--"'"-H‘Irr- H--H"'-\-.
i

e
o

Landing Skid
B3 103%46.25533.03mm

Skid HEE;-dCap

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AT R RIE R E R v =

Landing skid Is tlited 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
EREEREE - R0 S B eER -




700HZ17 700HB17A e e e
- - U EERFREIRRTA{ENE) -

© O © o

Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
HRE CM2.5x4) & Sx12Zmm) x 3 WM (M2.5x10mm) x §

@ ﬁ“ kat Button Head Screw

SFREMTUMIRAE ML 0mm
Socket Button Head Screw
EFREN M M2, 5x10mm) x 4 e

L A

CF Servo Plate
ERARIRS

DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DS82OM RERERAEE

Option Equipment
ERR

Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4)
TR C(M2.5x4) & Sx12mm

ot Button Head Scrow
HEEMATUR R M2 5x10mm
b ol
.

CF Servo Plate
HERTEBEN

DSE20M High Violtage
Brushless Servo
DSE20M RER SRS
Option Equipment
ft ]

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
I C(M2.5x4) & Sx12mm

CF Servo Plate

Collar
ElREERy e

e
am—— f o s
e
e =

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
RO C(M2.50d) $ Sx1Zmm

Oplion Equipment
HRR

DS820M High Veltage
Brushless Servo
DSA20M RS RHEER

DS820M High Voltaga Brushless Servo -

1.1520 y s Standard Band 1520 | s W9 CAUTION
2.5tall Torque/ B0 © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V) o
22.0kg.cm(7

4V) Original manufactory packages
23.0kg.cm(8.4V) contalns product already assembled,
3.Motion Speed/ sifFisf * 0.075sec/80" (6.0V) | | ploase confirm every amww is firmly
0.060sec/60” (7.4V) | | secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
e e | | 2y plastic part. P TR——
5.Weight/si® : 80g BOSEHE -

~Iady

10



700HB17A

(©) [

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
k&“hﬂhﬂ R (M2Bmm) x 4

700HB18
>
© (-

Socket Button Head Scrow
| IEAATUIRE (M2 5x10mm) x 4

700HZ17
(@ (O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
B C{M2xd)] ¢ Sacmm) x4

© i

M2 Nut
M2 90 x 1
1

700HZ13

' Yy
Socket Screw
FEEMSTUREE (ME10mm) x 4

© |

M4 Washer
MATRT( & dx & Bximm) x 4

© 1]

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion r mount.
A R .

M4 Washar
= MAET
& dx ¢ Bxlmm

Motor Slant Thread
Pinion Gear

Hinh 137 Mator Mount
n nEpEEE

M4 Set Scrow
M | IR Mdxdmm

Motor
M4 Set Screw T 3—
M4 1 (Mdxdrmm) x 2 :
e J h
AT Apply a litils amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
Original manufactory packages AL B 1 R A R TAN ) -

contalns product already
assamblad, please confirm avary
scraw is firmly secured with T43.
Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

m%ﬁﬁwﬁﬂ - IR

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
;m#sﬁhn.ﬂud B:nsd-ﬁmu;m
orquel iHED &
10,0k om(7 4\)

12.5kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/E)fE 2 | 0.04sec/60” (6.0V)

DSE25M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSESM MR EREES

QOptlon Equipment

Head Self Tapping Screw
EEEMTUHIEE M2.5x10mm

.-'i'\ e
Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.
WERBM+FER N DB SE0NE
=8 DHEEENERN R

While asgembling the motor
mount, please make sure to
properly loosa M4 Set screw on
13T motor gear first, after fully
fastern the motor mount with the
motor pinion, then fastern back
the M4 Set screw completaly.

N24R M0 ALY - BTG 13T MR e

RS TRt - AL LR

CA
& F*Ellﬁl Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned

before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SHERNERNRNERS  HEETEENY -

11




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION BREERTEE

T

LT T 1) e !

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR EEBE RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

[

Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wiras to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

P L ———

I
i 8 |

the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any
unexpected danger in flight. i Frame(R)

ARBCRBRRANS - BaBRIRBRABRLELSIAMRR | [ | o

I
I
Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix ‘




Tl Boommourry | L OOHT17

Front Drive Gear Assembly gy
AR R 23T EEEEE(S) ; - .
Bea o
“{Tgxm 13xdmm) x 2
TURMBHRE ¢ 2.5x36mm Boaring ==
| W6 T2x fBubmm)x2
700 Tall Drive Gear Spacer Bearing
TOO PR
& 12x & 15x0.3mm WA D 12x ¢ 1Bxdmm
e e Assembling Umbrella
700HT10 BRI (%) Assembling
( ) Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
position, to make sure the
gears mash with each

gther smoothly.

G BRdes
T00 Tail Drive Gear Spacer T -
TOO RSN
| (% 12x & 15x0.3mm) x 4 )

700HT10 |

o) |
= ¢ V]ol O

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin Tall Umbrella Gear
k=|=liilF'.vn'v:ﬁmiilnl:|'-1:1.:i.:-:mlmn',l:-:\t AN R A (M322mm) x1 WS 125 & 1Bxdmm) x2  BRK( S 6x & 12xdmm) x 2 nmmmnmm:y

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
RESREE & 21.6x & 24x48mm

e Gontrol Arm Mounting Bolt
- e, RIEHREER 13x1 3x6mm

- . Socket Button Head Screw
-~ Collar Bt g FEHEPIT RS M2 SxBmm
s EMERMES 124x ¢ 18xi0mm

-

s ~
ke "\__“‘ "x.l

Long Umbrella Gedr-.._

BB BB 24T o,

Socket Button Head Scraw

Bearing Bg =) - BEPST O EEAS M3xSmm
Wil 12x $ 18xdmm S L
SRS 1 219x37 . 5mm
Socket Button Head Screw
P TUETAS M3xtmm
Tail Roter Shaft Assembly
RS0
Matal Plate (L)
at BEHACNE ¢ 12x19x37.5mm
REATURMERRE MIx2Zmm Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D'-L lock when fixing a metal part.
BuEMEEEFREABRTHEHD) -

13



HIIR H’Il'asg HOTAI MR N TE

Whila assembly the slida shaft, please use suitable amount of T43
on the thread. Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retalner or other
high strength glue to avold damages while maintenance or repalrs.
I BRrAROEBSTRR

BESERSANR RN W2

Assembling Umbrella Gear: | sacket Bution Head Scrow
Please note to push the HEE AT M2.5x5mm
gear to the end at a fixed

possition ,to make sure the | a1l Pitch

gears mesh with each Bellcrank
ST e | Moun

RS0E THBOm RETRAE

M2.5x5mm
Linkaga Ball C(M3x3.5)
BRI C(M3x3.5) & S5xB.5mm

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tall roter shaft and
fix it, pleaso apply a litthe gluo on the sot scrow. The
tail rotor hub and scraws are wear Hems, and thus

700HT10 700HT15 |
-~ Ty T T
== . © COm © [
Eul“;r“tum” S [ 3mm) x 2 Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5) Sockat Collar Screw
Slide Shaft HECMBA.S5) & Sxb.Smmix 1| | EEATREERE (MIx10mm) x 2
ERREx1 Bearing
@ D- @ |:] M $ Bx § 10edmm) x 4 @ m E:[]
B T R (M2xBmm) x 2 M4 Set Screw M3 Nut
RRARNR( ¢ 2.8x & 3.50bmem) x 2 @ H M4 1 A (MAxdmm) x 1 M3 SR x 2
© = Washer
Socket Collar Scraw Boaring W & 4x & Bximm) = 2
BEATURERS M2SBmI X2 s 03 8y 6 7.4x2. 6mm) x 6
@ [l:- 106 Carbon Fiber Tall Blades
Sacket Collar Screw & I
EEN RS (Mxemm) x 2 Bearing M3 Nut
: W & Bx ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2 M3 e ’/
e TP P2
Socket Button Head Screw Socket Collar Screw
ST RS (NG S = 8 The Metal Tail Rotor Holder s false ) BERA MRS Mix10mm
assembly in factory, make sure to
apply little glue on screws and Socket Collar Screw
G:- @@ tighten them back appropriately EEATARERL MaxBmm
Sockat Bulton Head Screw  Thrust Bearing baefore starting to fly. Suggestto T43 Washar
HEE AT R (M3Smm) x 1 MR & 6x & 12%4.5mm) x 2 usa torque wranch or torguea lock o 4x ¢ Sximm
. for tightening screws with the Out
torque value 5.0kg.cm. ATetaaring
w4 iiiiﬁﬁg?ﬁg&%gﬁi EEE - W 6 6x © 12x4.5mm
.'?n'k i ; " ML Bearin
. S =
THRUST BEARINGIH#% | [ 7.CAUTION N WK 6 0x 0 10x3mm
# i;;mu on Thrust Bearing. -2
LN Make sure to tighten the screws
on each side with average m;‘ﬂ![ Rotor Holder
ﬂ ] l > } strength, but no unllaterally
tightan, or it may causes
interfarence during rotation.
(OUT)  (IN) 7
Smaller 1D Larger ID Tail Retor Holder il LR
Salr 10 Larger10 Tul ot 2ERA  Mnaak” ShRiR Bearn

Tall Rotor Hub
FEEETEE ¢ 12,804 2mm

M4 Set Screw
M 1E R Mdxdmm

Tall Rotor Holder
M

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
R R R TR -

should be Inspected for replacement after every 100
flights. For flights with high head speed, the
inspection interval should be reduced to ensure flight

Please tighten M2x8mm collar scrow
firmly but not over tightened. Over

tighten the screw will cause the

safety.
RARTDFESEREMELTHLE - BESLEREE - BE

At St

operation of control link unsmaoothly.

TR M v 6 R AR A L 0 ¢ B
ERNETALRE NSRS

After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

|

FELET NI G R T T R R A S R -
[

14




: Apply a little amount of T43 thread Socket Scraw When assembling into the tail

lock when fixing a metal part. e boom, please apply some cll on
SURRKSEFNERART4HELE) - seiomm the surface, to make it smooth

Alrea assembled b .Fado \ l.‘lurlng the ﬂmhllﬂg and
r.tleraag}'lr hote to check again. :‘uﬁ:;“"““‘ with the torque
PHERES - BHOST S - £ Aot iiation A

SR + SVRERETRRD - L
B R Sp R e

Lkt

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole & 5.1
Torque tube BAEENGE RN EERE 51 EER,

Socket Collar Scrow
WENTRER

3H.CF Horizontal Stabilizer
s N Ity
pecia
Washer

Carbon an
Control Pushrod
EMRENT

700HT17A | R cotch tape
- - Mdx12mm {Th ng
@ D— A AR (0.03~0.05mm )
REURETAE BEND  SBEEERR -
Socket Scraw - =
EEPy7 AR (MIc10mm) x 4 TOONFL Ball Link
il T QUE
P TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE {$5%axEzE =N
| M3ESEA x4 ! Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and
TO00NT2EA use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube Into
the tail hou;;l hnﬁﬁgﬂhllj. - »
- w L1 CA S5 R B 3% CASBIRAN NSRRI - Pl « WIS
@ [- B R ER A 19 BB BERARBT DR ARE T AR
Neutral Point of Torque Tube
Socket Screw
BE 7 MR (MAx1Zmm) x 2 Bearing RO

Ti Tuba Mount Helper{PVEC Packing Tube)
BAEEERE i el

< J _rann

Socket Collar Scraw

D H&?%L’T, ::;thm g‘;m

i
i
|
B TR R AR (M3x2Zmm) x 2 - | |
_) :
© N e . |
M3 Specialty Washer Tube Fro Approx, 26cm 5
mnﬁmﬁhamﬂ it " 1026 55 ol i
5 Silicone Oll Inslde The Tall Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
!ﬁﬂ’lﬁ‘ﬂ RS IR R & 14x ¢ 20.Tx13mm
M4 Washer( ¢ 4x ¢ Bximm) x 2 )
.
Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
700HT10 | Inbériars with forque s rotation and
cause unusual vibration.
© [ s | 700FLT6
Socket Screw r

EEM T RIEA (MI3x26mm) x 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer Bearing
| M3RERINE]( $ 3x ¢ Bx2mm) x 2 || iR ( & 8x & 14xdmm) x 2
700HT6A 700FLT7 [AToN)
i } ( After moving the tail control rod adjustmant sleave to
@ I:m @ recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
Socket Self Tapping Screw +OONEL Ball Link control rod with instant glue.
ng n :
En A R o PN i —

15




Apply a little amount of T43 thread

leck when fixing a metal part. Metal Anti
0 P O O R R P R T3S ) + Rotation Bracket Original manufactory packages
+FERE contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
securad with T43. Do not use T43 on
Socket Screw | 2N plastic part.

EWT HREEES  RRIRES
| CARCARES -

| 700HB17A
© [jum

Socket Scrow
B RATUR R (M2.5xEmm) x 4

M4 WH ¢ 4x ¢ Eximm

~a
HndColhe bem L& 700HB11B 700HB17A
Tail Boom Fixing Scraw 1 [ 1
REGEEH © [ — © []w—
700HT17A | BT stz x2 | | B Oesciom x4
© [ » © | ©  [wm
| BT AR <2 Y MW oo trinmxz | | FRAARARERM O X6

CAUTION
3

800HB |

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please conflrm every screw Is firmly
sacured with T43. Do not usae T43 on
any plastic part.

sﬁggﬁ%ﬁﬂgﬂlﬂﬂﬁ : RRERES

:| Before tightening the screw, please
i Y )= \ rotate u;: m@a;lfn and t::imi% the :
N v i concentric bearing In order to
BER( ¢ 15x ¢ Zixdmm) x 2 : i\’ 72 A 15 Please faston the scrows have the screw firmly secured, to avold
to the § 3.0 holes of the | tha pearing stuck or heavy load at one
slant main gear. side and cause slip.

RN S E N 3.0 24D ﬁﬁg&,ﬁﬁ?ﬁg‘%

- -

-~ One-way Bearing Shaft -

Bearing i WARAE 12 & 15x41.5mm QoY Boaring Collar 7
PR 152 & 23ciimm) 21 MEERA R ¢ 6x ¢ 23x11.6mm I

»
{ ] _ 2 =
o P € 7 87
& 21x & 15.8x26mm
“g = w i o = "\

00

g

102T M1 Halical

TOORSRF ¢ 18 & 22T Tmms 1 e Autorotation T
- all Drive Gear Set
© [ @ I:l:- One-way Bearing 102T M1 R # R
WEERA ¢ 152 ¢ Zhoiimm
Socket Screw Socket Screw Plaasa nots the
AR (M2 SxBmm) £ B PR TR R (M3xBmm) x 6 direction of bearing. S i
- RiTEENEE BRI M2 SxEmm

16



L

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
BHANEEESRENRRT4I(EBE) -

When tightening the main blade fixing
screw, please tighten it firmly,but not
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and
rasult in danger.

T U

700 Carbon Fiber Blades
700 BN RN

IR A MIwd2mim

FHE RS

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)
WS EWEBS (1)

& 12x & 16uimm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
Main shaft spacer{0.3)
5 - EWBF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.Bmm
FMEES (0.5) $ 12x & 16x0.5mm
EWERF (0.3) ¢ 12x $ 16x0.3mm

CAUTION
& E R

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

please confirm every scrow Is firmly
soecurad with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

m%mmmm - ARAHES

Elgvator Ball Link

Approx. 59.5mm x 3
M (A) §059.5mmx 3

The lowar edge of main gear need to be lined
up with lower edge of plnion gear. This will

=

=

41mm
13

- [H70118] E

e

700FLH12A

B A "0 Sorew
© [I—m

Socket Collar Screw
R AR A (MEx32mm) x 2

il

M5 Mut
~_llsllﬁﬂﬂﬂ;m 2z

raooH B5
© [ m

Socket Collar Screw
EEATUMEER M (Mex2Tmm) x 1

©

M4 Nut
M4 B RERNR  1

Swashplate Leveler
112 B
mnul Equipmeant

L/'/Hnrhontalljr Level
K

Main Shaft-7
3]

=

Swashplate
CAUTION
N
Whils using Flybarless systam, plaase usa
the swashplate levaler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is

lavalad bafora start satting up to ensura the
gyro provides the best performance.

E.Fﬂﬂ'i%Eﬁ EEE-I‘#
BESERGRGaEn
S

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gear Set
M1 g EEtE

P ?n“;uﬂfumm:l:ﬁiégw and main ?onF LZ1 8 I
i e muTasvon. nerean | y
Frasy susnse- masezsusanenzenes || (O (<] O [
AN PRReAxe | Nixe
- Linkage Rod(A)
| A9 A [M3x41mm) x 3 e

17




8.INSTALLATION FOR ESC SREISE B L ALIGN //

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
I:l : lock when fixing a metal part.
BRARHEEETRENARTS(RAE) -

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL130A i Bl i
Option Equipmaent
pof 0

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (ERR)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked
lﬁiﬁrﬂﬂi pes ;

Recelver Mount CAUTI
o

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,

please confirm every screw Is firmly
sacurad with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

Wﬁiﬁ@l!ﬂ!ﬂ  IREREE

The Ideal location to mount the ESC, If the
gryo is mounted in suggested position 1,
is as far forward as necessary to avold any
contact with gryo. The top of the ESC (fan)
should be as close as possible to the
opening located at the top of the canopy’s
front window. This allows air flow to pass
over the ESC, improving the efficlency of
heat dissipation. Failure to mount in this
location may affect flight performance due
to excessive heat by the ESC.
SRR - f EEEEE - e

iﬂﬁ : gﬁ.ﬂlﬂﬁq A U B AT
L Y A R T B R T N -




9.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SEBHikES ALIGN l//

CAUTION little nt of T43 thread
& E R mlz:un ltl'.larllll;ul“mttll part.
mEEA TR EETAES ) -
A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHIZE 5 &c;un!qu
Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction rlainal ufactory packages
E E manual at Align websita. Ew?ﬁﬁ:;::dm already assembled,
BEHEONER RN e R RSE R - et e e el
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ any plastic part.
Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of helicopter. V4.x.x sﬁ;g‘ N1 REHEES  AREEEE
provides B differant direction cholices.

Microbeast PLUS SRS ST MMOE T —EIE - V4 x TR BT M5 S RRRE
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDE TR BRI EEGMA -

Status LEDOf*  Status LED  Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED B A" Flashing Purple Status-LED B ¥E Flashing Red
Status-LED i Status-LED
Lomm Iomm
L L
Status LEDRed  Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED
Status-LED $R4I & Flashing Blua Status-LED SBEH Flashing Red/Blue
S Status-LED E=MNE Status-LED i
ron m
MEEH *Factory Setting * HEHNE eugy™

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System(position #1)
B PR 1)

Option Equipment
|!l&|

== o
=

~ il

A

w1 sher T
o UL

Microbeast PLUS (*‘\'ﬁ NS
Flybarless System{position #2) "h.. ,’l‘ :
REERAR( 2E2) il
Optlon Equlpmant L]
=z A7)
[l_,;"'_.:‘_r!!-uh:_.-
d'"""‘
- .




10.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®iti=EmEE

SIHDA.IDI'I

Insert The Battery From The Front
WEERGEA

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
INBRREEEERTREE -

Prass this latch to

allow the battery to

slide out along the rail.
o e el e

Battary

Slide the battery mounting plate Option Equipment
along the rail until a “click” is ‘t“
heard to make sure the battery

mountin Is latched,
ﬁ!ﬂﬂé ERAANEA T
"BETRE  PRLETEEAEE -

11.CANOPY ASSEMBLY imamz: aucn ///8

aﬁ::mﬁmdw

A
Keap the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

AR SRR ORI R R A B EREE




12.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION @FReR@sEET ALIGN //

-. PLUS =u:tor
Flybarless System
lelﬂm iy
RCE-BL130A

Brushless ESC

RCE-BL130A a5
YT ) :

Carbon Fiber Tall Contral Pushrod

Approx. B02Zmm x 1
ER B 802mm x 1

La [
l L
Py TEEmm ™
e L
L J'! ;.J L 1

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL #rEM7#EERE ALIGN l//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN

standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterif & fEFEMICROBEAST PLUSE RN AR « MTRALIGNEERRSEAF(EEN - AEE - BRRRTHRE - RESRE

USER NOTICE @EmiigmE

&Wﬁhgiﬂ 1.lf assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...ete, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal veltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction,

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficlent power supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1528 - |IFUNESME - WFFEMAALIGN BRI (SEFEN - TRRY) ABEONEDOHERREERNNAREED - IRRER
R BEAE - WWITAHEGE MICROBEAST PLUS HD SR RAE (BR) « LIENRAR - REOREARE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD &8 - 97 - {213 - IS5 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDE 526 -

3R TRt - FITHNE - HE - 82 !ﬁ*%gﬂﬂﬂl!l! BFEHAY PDERERRETREEENE - SERTEAERE
FRRE - pLREETFESFERmsIRATH .

MANUAL LINK 97 &{F il

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless Systam Is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using It. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS B RS MAE - BESERTAVAZES « BT LREEBEASTY MICROBEAST
PLUS/HDE S - B EREGESREERTAR - BIERERSNSMVI.2xER V4.2 EBREAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed

: Instruction manual at Align website.
BEHEORERF RN TR T - MICROCEAST PLUS
[=] http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ Biotien Eslsiant

21



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &#tiE

[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM STRHiMRiR

Status LED ———— g;%:uttun
i (=e ADIED @ 1
I | s o0\
M AL IE  Wackin %)j - Cyelic Galn
T o H oy ,K_}- Direct Cyelic
il i ou E% ow _:' Feed Forward
o = rono 1
o Efﬂ.mm %_1 Tall Dynamic
Sensor Port
ERAED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTERTRESTEE

AILERON ESC
ELEVATOR
THROTTLE 3
RUDDER Grange T I Cem g oo | O )
GYRO } [l g 1010
Sl L : =mmm Bice &
: O o soro I3
| [(mm® [ot o 3
= jm o 300 N
—r— o G Sgrom0 23,
e [t e 20 eono =] )

g4

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serveo Servo Servo
AEE mEH ek RS

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
. then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

EEBRESE - RBEAR Code BIGTMICROBEAST

E | PLUSHIAE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR R AN E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

LE - RITMOE A - WIFEAALIGN BEER (SRR - TRRY) - MPOWERONESRBERDRERD « 08
HERRE - H8FE - REPAREAMCROBEAST PLUS HD STRRAR(RE) « LUERRRE - BENEGEEE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD /8 « BVE - {88 - &M MICROBEAST PLUS HD E5EREE -

22




14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS EREE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accident caused by the
motor running during the setting.

HERREREMESEE - H EBECEB AT FTRE »

FR:ATEZER  NENRETERRANEENRNRE=ERELF - DONENEDR BT ERMN -

SERVO CONFIGURATION PiE#kHE

Follewing the serve configuration dlagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.

AERSEHETAEERSEE - HOEBETIEEE -

Front
L1l "‘

CH3 Servo
CHafg® &

15.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rsusrRekizns ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral peint. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAEMBREREESEESEY  DHREE R ERMREEMRY = RS " HREEE R - RHBNERIGE TR REN - BT
HEFTRNECPIIRAN M « SRR MR NI WA SR « S 3PN MR - SR M SR S R S0E « IR
IEMS BRI PG - RRERROLIREE « BERRE  DAESEWEN" - SEE 70% 15 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = RPURRE

After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock mode, Approx.10mm

correct u‘tﬁﬁp #’m“ of tall servo and tail pitch assembly 134 0emim

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

Eiosltlnn. pleasa adjust the length of rudder control rod to
.

an’
PEARBAD MR - EIEHEMT « RIGEHIAE PitchiBHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchEZHEFE R RN EESHR0 R ERER -

|
OJILO
-
—'j"—,
QIQ

Tall Servo Homi
EGRERT

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwlise and the tall servo horn will be timmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMERELONE - BFSREINNEEE - BEREEEEE
IE» BEEFRRRERNEE NEE G RREE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
R Tall Servo Horn.
RIS RS ETR

23



16.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EieR®ERMBPINE ALIGN //

The rotational spead must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
HRMNETERAEZEHNERE - RITHFTEE2,200rpm - HAWESFTRBOCE  EEASRAETHE -

GENERAL FLIGHT
GENERAL FLIGHT —pamTiust BAL RLI
Throttle Pitch
iy ®ie
100%High S z
5 ,W_TIBP‘“ #12
4 85%
60%~E65%Hovering .
3 S0%-ES B +5
2 40%
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12° 0% Low Spoed P
R B 0PI A2 1 2 -0
B e o B
_.,‘5- T, ) : :
Stick itlon at Hoverl rottle 70% /Pitch+5
mni"mmmﬂ ek 1 z 3 4 5
Throttle Curve{Hovering Fl
_________________________ = i
‘zl-- ul I = e - )
I | Pitch and Rotation Speed Pitchf2sedm
TIP:It is recommaended to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
R
= B Pl Rt .
Stick position at Iuwrrh!u-lﬂ-l 0%/Pitch-2-0°
AnERen 2 | IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |
3D FLIGHT spfsmiist T o
100% #10~+12"

| e v | .
Stick position at high/Throttle1 00%/Plich+12"
R AR 00 % Pch+ 12"

! IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Stick position at mldd!lJThrolﬂi 0%/ Pitch 0° Throttle Pitch
R B M0WPich 0 il R
T00% High 12
100%2
B5% Middle o
100%E A2’

100%

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12" 5%
T BRI 00 Pieh-12"

&mmx 1. Pitch range : Approx. +15.,

| & B | 2. If the pltch is set too high, It will result In shorter
flight duration and r motor performance.

3. ing the throttle to provide a h horhspead Is

P ——

lah. i I I
- 3

preferable to Increasing the pitch - 2 =
14BE(PHCh)BITZE) +15° - Throttle Curve(3D Fiight
2AXMENE « SRR O REE - v A

SEDE AL RRMGENTE S - MM -

24



17.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE mxBhgResx ALIGN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRBIMS:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fiald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations In RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SR NRIANT - HENORR - 5 REH T AEWEIMLL 50N SR - BIDMHRATIMRAEE  FHRESLTIEE S100W - BUSOEED
BROE11000W - R0 EERATNNHME 850MX B8 HERRC ZEERE - HEDRENRENRDHHE - SRS/ RO N NENEEDDN
ik - BEEROREARNNENSRNETREE - BFRATREHENRENETE - EFHASENCEDRBAERENERRESE - MEEER
B - LREREERRIIETEA RS 2Z RERTNRNE - BEDGONURRANE RN - ERNDE - MR - HRTRRE - EER - B s RiEmN
- BANERELATRENR - NENEEED - BE - BENE - AENTERA - FNTAERRRE - ANNARCTDETES S FREE -

SPECIFICATION RY# | e ILLUSTRATION ##@mea
£ DCEE
Throttle Signal
(Racalver)
50 PR ()
KV KV | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage WARE | 125
Stator Diameter EFMNE | 45 mm Stator Thicknass ESEE | 35mm
Stator Arms BV | 12 Magnet Poles HiREE | 10
Max Continuous Current  BCCHHEER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current ECCEREE | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power @A | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power BEME | 11000W{2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft $6x56.7x112.5mm | Weight Hm | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BRESRREFREANNIEDNETEER - SSHEEDEEN - RERERSFRIRORSERENANT -

18.RCE-BL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL semzsemis ALIGN I//
PRODUCT FEATURES EBRE  |oms "

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: http:ifwww.allgn.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

: RCE-BL130ARB/SESR T ABALIGN ASBOX SYERER M A SWRE - WIBHOR Code BBTHINMB FHIMER :
http:liwww.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

» High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and - EEE R - HESERNE - RIERRAEER
super soft start-up. IR R
B e e el vl WEGEDAlY 0 0 SRR
rence performance, grea uces osing
- DEO (Driving Efﬂci&ncy Optimization) Tuchnolﬁgduptw greatly improves .mﬂp T w{mm
th response & driving efficiency, reduces temperature. EEE -
mﬁmnﬂmﬂﬁmmvammmmwww - (SR T MERER BEC .
- BEC is separated from other circuits uf the ESC, it keep normal output ; ;
even whon MOSFET board of the ESC is bumt or breakdown. b e o
. Mult[pla flight modes: Fixed-wing, Hellcopter {Linear Throttle), Hellcopter (EIf TN
mor] Helicopter (Store Governor). - B EEREE AP AT B A
maor p ram with adjustable governor parameter P/l brings excellent BT JEmiTEL -

gwumingcalncﬂan k&ep the propeller revs stability when the load
mmﬂmmﬂhﬂ tandardized RPM, mini tage and maxi

- 5 minimum Yo a mum
hmperam"rgof the flight.

- "Auto restart function" can manually Interrupt the auto rotation and
quickly restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations. o AT L B L

- Independent output port for RPM (that Is: metor s slgnals. - Separate .ggqg :n:-s-u} mmﬁ .

mmmingmfw ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX - AR OB * FIRNES IELCOMRITNAT
rammer. ALIGN ASBOX %M il TS NAYE »
- 'o'o'IFI madule for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (105 - SHEWIFISBIGE - RATRRERAE ) RTINS
mlt"wdfgﬂuh heckl i raad hacki nd m‘tm{ ﬂh‘tﬁmﬂﬂl ' SRERTT (TRREE
. c ng, ESC mm curve cl ng, a . . « TS
Exrmmra I:pnmdu online. [A IHI: function Programmer or WIFI Eg  HERF IR EET {!!LMEHM
press is needed) -

25



SPECIFICATIONS ERNE

Model Main ?plinatln ns Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
it MmAE BASE HREETR BEC
Switch-mode, 5¥~8V Adjustable
For 600-700 Class 6~12S LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: 0.1V),10A/25A
Helicopter (Propeller: | (55 2v~44.4v) 130A/200A Cont./Peak Current
600-700mm) E~125@E R BIREMEBEC - R RESV-EVEiN(H
E00-7O0B WM EFHIR (M | (22.2v~-44.4V) SEORIE BR0.1VIERY) - N E T
£ 1 600-700mm ) 104 « ERI25A
RCE-BL130A | Throttle Signal/BEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Snﬁtaratu Programming Port
Brushless ESC| HM{E B ECH H B/RPME R I R o AUSNELWNETH

For connecting ALIGN ASBOX

White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; Multifunction Programmer,

Red/Brown: BEC OQutput Wire ; Yallow: RPM

WIFI module, or cooling fan.
Signal Transmission Wire 92x45.5x28.5mm/195g ’
84 RELRABMERE : i - F-BRABECH T L oD T
B XeRRPMERDIEE e

USER GUIDE ERREE

&c&nﬁu The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 19401 5, 50 you need to re-calibrate the throttle

range when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.
EFMBENDMTEEEAREMI00us-1940us - HENEEESTFASSNENRRASSEBEHEN - SREFREBMYTE -

I.Connections ERTER

RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the fiybarless system. (This wire can be
used for providing RPM signal data when using external
speed-governing device.
BEC Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
{For batter BEC power supply, we recommand plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any uncccupled
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.
e‘l'hml'lin Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into the
throttle channel on the receiver or the comesponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on
the VBAR system. For which channel you should plug
it in, it depends on what kind of receiver and FBL
system you use. The White wire is for transmitting ah
throttle signals, the Red & Black cables are parallely Motor [ty
connected in the BEC output wire, which means BEC Lt
voltage output wire and ground cable.

0 RPMERE (M) - SARTHNFRHNZHAEE : (KEEHNBDERN - TEARPNERBIEMWEEEREA - )

o BECHILE (i - ) ' BERUNHBECHLBE N BUAROTAANREEATHAN - (AEYESHBECHEAN - ERPRHNRR
AFHRRT - BEMBECREARTFHENARROTR AR ERERTHBE - )

O BMNERE (8- R) : HABERBMEEREFHRFRNEAN - MVBARRRMARX BRE - GERANRERTHRARAL
ME - RPERAREREAMER - MISIRESEREMEBECHE LM (HMBECREMLMIBM) -

Il.Throttle Range Calibration MPI{TFEGHBESE

&“&mﬁ" During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding

throttie amounts to the maximum throttle endpeoint and the minimum threttle endpoint on your transmitter
are raspectively 100% and 0%.

EiTHRMT RO - WM RN N ANORMAL - 105 & M 1 38 30 P I AR N BN R P (B 1 00% - PO {E RS TR AN M R0 %

Turn on the transmitte Connect the ESC to a battery. 5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short q
and move the throttle The motor will amit " 123" beeps indicating the maximum throttle position
;‘;:f;:;h' top :‘:Li’;:‘lﬁlzh' ESC Is powered has been successfully calibrated and accepted.
H%iﬂﬂ - BWMITEE BFMTBERL - mEm 123°8 EE-EP ERERLE"R-R-"UERE  RFEDME SN
= oE - ETHEER
Move the throttle stick to the bottom The ESC will keep beeping A long beep represents q
position. 1 second later, a short beep will indicating the number of LiPe system is well done, ready
—#{ emitindicating the minimum throttle cells you have plugged in. to fiy.
position has been accepted. BERENESE « RTERECIN ERQUEMEERTAE
WEMEHRBRE - $E - DMBERERSD WK - TRRER

26




19.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRi{TE/{FIRESREE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAiAM e REIBEEER T

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out. “ %

B RS B R EN S L - BT MHIEIIHHE%_&—W S HTREAE, ﬂ!gﬂ
EEEE BLHEONE - DS ET R P ART - MBS - B FET MRS EEE RS -
1. ER RS TROES (REREREE) - THEARNRENESS -

2 BRREERBENHSEY (GRENRESLNTE) - EEEREHFRNE - BIRES - AR SR i ISR -
LENROOEDONEYE  MESANEITRER  FEESHEEERDOESEREY -

Mode 2 lllustration @
ek W, "'*‘_}f <mmm Move Left Move Right —.
f=1 e &5iE
7| Alleron B} |h“\iﬁ""‘? ” L cog e
(=] “ %8 o >
= Forward
A0y, Tk R ~: _Flrm
|'* E?ﬁ* j:- (Elovator @ ) |- z;ﬂ:z )
J L ] Forward Rotate
119 g9 o~ i)
m{. :s_ rnﬁ;_;t
r‘%m | Throttie P3| (/145
o[- b 8
g 5 i
1y =B
'f""*’ﬂ*kvmﬂ?ﬂ. [ Rudder 5@ | ""&?_ B
- ==l '\1_._ 19

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  m{TMEsGIN

CAUTION * When arriving at the flying field.
FONE 3 - RETRITE

ZCheck If the screws are flrmly tightened.
[ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CETHE— MRS NE
@nﬁammmgammamﬂ-
[AFE

If there are other radio cantrol aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Fre uan interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BEERiT BRI + ANEAPIDHE - TEDRMSIELTERANIR  SEHSEESE T RN E SR A E0ERE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  BRAISLLRSE
AT

First check to make sure no one alse Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest pesition and the lowest position. '
turn on the transmitter. REAMEREEREDNE - [Mode 1] [ Mode 2
gg:a}m&ﬁﬁ!mmnmmm ' RITRRESBrIEN . ©@Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
@ Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhRRESAEERSEE0nT
* Check the moveme CHEBREENEERTERNY -
« EhERTER
ON! Step1 ONI! Step2 gaFﬂ S‘lnp}il o "
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders to turn off.
SMEREE ErERRRE R TR DR E R E R IT »

27



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAREERTNEE - BSTRERERETERDE - ERATNHRRETNNERHEXEREAS ORRE - EEETERR
BAENBESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
HErERSE

&Cgﬂgh

if swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the :wuhlplm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear onca halicopter |ifts off the ground. W manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediataly after liftoff.

HAAMIER  +TRIUESEESNERNOEM - £+ FRANEONE - RNDER S RIS ERX TS « LLRQ BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SLRN-TTREERKTR  EMRRNSMEESEEE - —MNRESESDNER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRBRTEHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the hellcopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1. WENAAERD S RRNE - M EARMSOGERE CFSCR - SENRNENE -
288 EEHPEN T LT EAL - RSN - R RARREE NS -

LEFEREERNNAERUNSEREDEECRNG  FRERRE TR - TERDEEEST "9 SRR - MR TR In) -
a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. NS D RSN BO ERN 2 TRE(PITCHEE, - SIERLEINIE -
bEMBERRENDO RN TME(PITCHEN - MNEEREIFLE -

AE'E

Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark AT =R
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEGIGERRE - MRERETRR 1 0SRAEER -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMOERNITHIRD - WTNEENENE - EREEEREE -

NSNS - FEB—TPichBEEFRREAAN+5~6" -

@ B i
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all abstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORREFMMETFOEEN - OB CEHAANERS - BXREEE - WER /BN - BOERemuEs - BIEamERE
102REE - BeE A RE TSN ETRE - IR ITHARORSE AR NS -
AER
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are corract when hovering.
ORISR AN -
SRIRTER - ERAKERESRENREFRSER -

AFT

Do not attempt to ﬂ‘ until you have some experiences with the operation of helicoptar.
EXERERIRTENSRERT -

28




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmE

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly

reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 I:i “ﬁ g 'ﬂ *
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

ORERBMERNING - SN EHMERAET - SRS ReLmE | Mode 4 | | Modes 2 ]
AR TR BRSSP R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI RS

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any directlon back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1@ @ EAFIEN -
LEEHARGER-BRE®ENIEEIES - BEHEDEHBMRD
AEESINEARMEIERGR -

| &c&wﬂn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

&If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESR - BEEDMEEEE  BeERECHUENERRNEST 10 EREREEE -
ORIEFERETAR  HEEEEAA - TRER RS 10 DR ERREE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ZHEieiRFes

1.5lowly ralse the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. FH B PYER -
ZRHARBABNANG - ftEREABRIRARENEREAARRORSINE -

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRE STEP1~3 IH{EME T » it CEEE N EEEBOHEAS MR
1T + RUBTOREREREDAE AT -

@You can draw a smaller circle whan you gﬂ more familiar with the actions.
CEREIEREENE - fRILIEEN

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE &®EZ#oailREEE

Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.

BERESTEM~SRIERE T « ISTEEIRE R R RIS M STEP1~4 « 2 - WOTTE BARREG A 0D W -

29




20.TROUBLESHOOTING R{TPikinR

AUGN ///8

Problem Cause Solution
Er 3 R .2} B Bt -
TrBaI:Ig?tg Tracking is Off ﬂmlnw rods are not even ;ﬂl:t length of Linkage rod A.
WM e PITCHEN SRR FRE
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4to 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
E:m;v;cﬁmh around 1700~1800RPM.
vl i da e RN HREPI + -5
ZRMBERE (FFEEDS = B MR 10 1T00~1800RPM)
Hoverl ng th ruétla curve Is too low mmﬁm}} hovering point on
RS P (D60 %)
Hover
f ]
- i e R
Mot e h rees. 8
ﬂmrTn?cH.ﬁ around 11%1%“.
Headspeed too high DR IR N L Pitchi] + 458
ERAMERN (F5-BE00 = B R 401 T00~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e bt e S R transmitter (around 60%)
I £ R R T P R (KD 60 %6)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovaring, or of rudder
ng, or dalay o R EERE -l
Rudder
Response !lﬁl—m . Egﬁﬁg Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
REES Skl NRE T T LT
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle ot 4 = RERRIERNSE
EEEEEMNERTOREES -

If above solutien does notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pllets or contact your Align dealar.
HEMELLLARS  DHRRRANEHLRE  BIDE CROTOAERNDRFENNIRTOEAS -

30



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience
for our customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and
updates about our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
BRAERCHDOREROBSBRSLE  HOSERHAMARXNREBE -

DM RGBT ROEY  HRIEPERR, SHRITH SEBRT
& » BHGTRRESRCORTRE - HYLLEE T5EE » BEHRE
THNRFWE  LRESARBIE -

HBLE—BEROMITEE -

O:a3 0]
T oA ALIGN T-REX Helicopter TiGHERE R
K http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/
Ey¥EAE _

¢ ALIGN Multicopter TEIHBEIMITEE
5 hitp:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad GRiGEFEii#
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website HHEER
hitp:/f'www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart RS
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder THE{HRER

http://shop.align.com.iw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https.//www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-19449341954 3/7ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https://instagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaP|_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONjEwNjczNg==

ALIGN




- | . e

WL

www.align.con
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 B2 {&:
Length/#§ 55 :1320mm

Height/{ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/E K H:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBEE:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EERE&:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/f5iEBRE8:13T

Main Drive Gear/SEiE#E:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEE)T&E:102T
Tail Drive Gear/EWR B 883:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEii{@ B ;: 8.46:1:4.43
Flying Weight(with batteey)/£ & & (= 831): Approx. 5100g

360mm

SR iOEEEEARTIST=HIRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.Jun.es coeroe



